

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANLEY SHAPIRO, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05383 (SMB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE TRUSTEE'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for
the substantively consolidated SIPA
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and the estate of
Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Shapiro Was One Of Madoff’s Earliest Investors And Opened More Than Twenty BLMIS Accounts For Himself And His Family.....	4
B. Shapiro Had Extraordinary Access To Madoff, Bongiorno, And Others Involved In The Investment Advisory Business.	6
C. Shapiro Closely Monitored, Managed, And Otherwise Controlled The Activity In The Family’s Accounts.	7
D. Shapiro Was Actively Involved In The Fraud At BLMIS And Thus Had Actual Knowledge That Madoff Was Not Trading Securities In The Family’s Accounts And Was Running A Fraudulent Scheme.	8
1. Shapiro Could “Cancel” Trades Reported Weeks Earlier In The Core Accounts.	8
2. Shapiro Could Direct BLMIS To Report Specific Gains And Losses.	8
3. Shapiro Conspired With Madoff, Bongiorno, And Konigsberg To Fabricate Sets Of Revised Account Statements For The Core Accounts In 2002 And 2003.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARDS GOVERNING RULE 12(b)(6) MOTIONS.....	12
II. SHAPIRO KNEW OF AND PARTICIPATED IN MADOFF’S SCHEME AND THUS CANNOT INVOKE THE SECTION 546(e) SAFE HARBOR.....	13
A. The Section 546(e) Safe Harbor Only Protects Innocent Investors Who Did Not Have Actual Knowledge Of Madoff’s Fraud.	14
B. The Specific Factual Allegations In The Complaint Control Whether The Trustee Has Pleaded Actual Knowledge.....	17
C. The Trustee Has Alleged More Than Enough Evidence Of Shapiro’s Actual Knowledge Of Madoff’s Scheme.	19
D. Shapiro’s Knowledge Of Madoff’s Fraud Is As Powerful, If Not More Powerful, Than That Alleged In <i>Cohmad</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. SHAPIRO’S KNOWLEDGE AND CONDUCT SHOULD BE IMPUTED TO THE SHAPIRO FAMILY.	24
A. Shapiro Served As The Family’s Agent.	26
B. Shapiro Acted Within The Scope Of The Agency Relationship And The Adverse Interest Exception Does Not Apply As The Family Benefitted From Millions Of Dollars In Transfers From Their BLMIS Accounts.....	28
C. Shapiro Exercised Dominion And Control Over The Shapiro Family’s BLMIS Accounts.....	30
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ALREADY HAS REJECTED THE SHAPIRO FAMILY’S ANTECEDENT DEBT ARGUMENT.	30
V. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY PLEADS SUBSEQUENT AND INTER-ACCOUNT TRANSFERS TO AND AMONG THE SHAPIRO FAMILY.	32
A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Fair Notice Of The Subsequent Transfers Sought.....	32
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Inter-Account Transfers Among The Accounts.	36
VI. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY PLEADS DISALLOWANCE AND, ALTERNATIVELY, SUBORDINATION OF DEFENDANTS’ CUSTOMER CLAIMS.	37
A. The Trustee May Disallow Defendants’ Customer Claims Because Defendants Funded The Accounts With Subsequent Transfers Of Customer Property.	37
B. The Trustee May Equitably Subordinate Defendants’ Customer Claims Because Defendants Misconduct Conferred An Unfair Advantage And Injured The BLMIS Estate.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>80 Nassau Assocs. v. Crossland Fed. Savs. Bank (In re 80 Nassau Assocs.),</i> 169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	39
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A. (In re Adelphia Communications Corp.),</i> 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	38
<i>Art Fin. Partners, LLC v. Christie's Inc.,</i> 58 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep't 2009)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bankruptcy Servs. Inc. v. Ernst & Young and Ernst & Young LLP (In re CBI Holdings Co., Inc.),</i> 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Co.),</i> 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	39
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.,</i> 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12, 21, 28
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.,</i> 488 N.E.2d 828 (N.Y. 1985).....	25, 28
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger,</i> 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa S.A.B. de C.V.,</i> 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. SPI Spirits Ltd.,</i> 726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett (In re Refco Secs. Litig.),</i> 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Mallis v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 683 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. John E. Russo Produce Co., Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 31 (N.Y. 1980)	29
<i>Maurillo v. Park Slope U-Haul</i> , 194 A.D.2d 142 (2d Dep’t 1993).....	27
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Jayhawk Assocs.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	26
<i>Mirror Groups Newspapers, Plc v. Maxwell Newspapers, Inc. (In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.)</i> , 164 B.R. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	29
<i>Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	39
<i>O’Connell v. Penson Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Arbco Capital Mgmt., LLP)</i> , 498 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 16
<i>Pension Committee of University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>Picard v. ABN AMRO Bank (Ireland) Ltd. (Secs. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 505 B.R. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>Picard v. Bureau of Labor (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 480 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	35
<i>Picard v. Chais (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs.)</i> , 445 BR 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Cohmad Secs. Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 454 B.R. 317 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>Picard v. Greiff</i> , 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-2557-bk(L) (2d Cir. June 21, 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , 462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605 (JSR), 2012 WL 691551 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2012)	31
<i>Picard v. Madoff (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06-13562 (VM), 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008)	16
<i>S.E.C. v. Ballesteros Franco</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27, 30
<i>S.E.C. v. Moskowitz</i> , No. 97 Civ. 7174(HB), 1998 WL 524903 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1998)	27, 30
<i>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> 501 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	35
<i>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs.)</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31, 32, 36, 37
<i>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , No. 12 Misc. 115 (JSR), 2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 229 B.R. 273 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	38
<i>Secs. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	32, 34
<i>Silverman v. A-Z Rx, LLC (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.)</i> , No. 04-8369-ESS, 2012 WL 6012149 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Silverman v. United Talmudical Acad. Torah Vyirah, Inc. (In re Allou Distribs, Inc.),</i> 446 B.R. 32 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.,</i> 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Collins,</i> No. 13-2902, slip op. (2d. Cir. Oct. 22, 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Goffer,</i> 721 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	17
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	37
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	38
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	38
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	38
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	13
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	13, 14, 30
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	13
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	13, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	13, 32
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1).....	33, 35
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa, <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

N.Y. P’Ship Law § 26(a)33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)32

Fed. R. Civ. P 8(a)(2).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 97–420, at 2 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583.....14
